

In The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit

GERALD GAGLIARDI; KATHLEEN MACDOUGAL,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CITY OF BOCA RATON FLORIDA, a Florida Municipal Corporation,
Defendant-Appellee,

CHABAD OF EAST BOCA, INC.; TJCVC LAND TRUST,
Defendant – Intervenors-Appellees,

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
JEWS FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY, *ET AL.*
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE

Gregory Dolin
**Counsel of Record*
Associate Professor of Law
UNIVERSITY OF BALTIMORE
SCHOOL OF LAW
1420 N. Charles Street
Baltimore, MD 21218
(410) 837-4610

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Jews for Religious Liberty, et al.

Howard N. Slugh
2400 Virginia Ave., N.W.
Apt. C619
Washington, D.C. 20037
(954) 328-9461

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Jews for Religious Liberty, et al.

17-11820 *Gerald Gagliardi, et al v. City of Boca Raton*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page:
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	C1
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The Historic Understanding of the Establishment Clause Does Not Bar Governmental Actions that Benefit Religious Entities.....	6
A. The Establishment Clause Must be Interpreted by Reference to Its Historical Understanding.....	7
B. The Historical Understanding of the Establishment Clause Is Consistent with the City's Actions.....	9
C. Governmental Entities Do Not Violate the Establishment Clause Whenever They Act with the Intention of Benefiting Religious Institutions.....	11
D. Unlike the City's Actions, Modern Day Established Churches Share Many of the Hallmarks of Those That Existed When the Framers Drafted the Establishment Clause	15

II.	The City’s Zoning Decisions Do Not Violate the Establishment Clause.....	16
A.	The City’s Decisions Are an Outcome of Regular Political Processes.....	16
1.	Changes to the Zoning Plan	17
2.	Variances from the Amended Plan	21
III.	Plaintiffs’ Approach Uniquely Disadvantages Religions, Like Judaism, that May Require Governmental Cooperation to Fulfill Their Religious Obligations	24
	CONCLUSION	29
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page(s):

Cases:

<i>Atheists of Florida, Inc. v. City of Lakeland</i> , 713 F.3d 577 (11th Cir. 2013)	9
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Kiryas Joel Vill. Sch. Dist. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994)	13
<i>Benning v. Georgia</i> , 391 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2004)	29
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	21
<i>City of Miami Beach v. First Tr. Co.</i> , 45 So. 2d 681 (Fla. 1949)	18
<i>*Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	12, 13, 14, 23
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	13, 14
<i>Elmbrook Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2283 (2014)	7
<i>Eternal Word Television Network, Inc. v. Sec’y of U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 818 F.3d 1122 (11th Cir. 2016)	11, 12
<i>Felix v. City of Bloomfield</i> , 847 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2017)	11
<i>Gagliardi v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 197 F. Supp. 3d 1359 (S.D. Fla. 2016)	6, 19, 24

Geneva Coll. v. Sec’y, U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
778 F.3d 422 (3d Cir. 2015)..... 12

Holy Trinity Church v. United States,
143 U.S. 457 (1892) 14

**Hosanna–Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and School v. EEOC*,
565 U.S. 171 (2012) 8, 10, 11

Lamb's Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.,
508 U.S. 384 (1993) 5, 13

Lemon v. Kurtzman,
403 U.S. 602 (1971) 7, 8

Parking Facilities, Inc. v. City of Miami Beach,
88 So. 2d 141 (Fla. 1956)..... 18

Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp,
374 U.S. 203 (1963) 14

Schauer v. City of Miami Beach,
112 So. 2d 838 (Fla. 1959)..... 17

State ex rel. Anshe Chesed Congregation v. Bruggemeier,
115 N.E.2d 65 (Ohio Ct. App. 1953) 15

State ex rel. Taylor v. City of Jacksonville,
133 So. 114, 101 Fla. 1241 (1931)..... 18

**Town of Greece v. Galloway*,
134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014) *passim*

**Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer*,
137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017) 20, 21, 23

Troup v. Bird,
53 So. 2d 717 (Fla. 1951)..... 17, 22

Van Orden v. Perry,
545 U.S. 677 (2005) 7, 8

Village of Euclid, Ohio v. Ambler Realty Co.,
272 U.S. 365 (1926) 17-18

Wallace v. Jaffree,
472 U.S. 38 (1985) 12

Zorach v. Clauson,
343 U.S. 306 (1952) 13, 14

Statute:

26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3) 1

Constitutional Provision:

U.S. Const. amend I..... *passim*

Legislative Materials:

H.R. REP. NO. 124, 33d Cong., 1st Sess., 6 (1854) 10

S. REP. NO. 376, 32d Cong., 2d Sess., 2 (1853) 10

Other Authorities:

Alexandra Siemiatkowski, *DLA Troop Support helps Jewish service members celebrate Passover*, DEFENSE LOGISTICS AGENCY (Apr. 21, 2016), available at goo.gl/ATs38L 27-28

BUREAU OF PRISONS, *Certified Religious Diet Specifications Quote Sheet* (Oct. 2014), available at <https://goo.gl/NZDrFy>..... 28

Frequently Asked Questions, LUTHERAN CHURCH available at <http://www.lutheranchurch.dk/faq/> 16

Howard Rosenberg, *Orthodox Jews Seek a Symbolic Zone*, WASHINGTON POST (Mar. 15, 1990), available at goo.gl/gDhY99 26

KOSHER TODAY, *5,360 Inmates in Federal Prisons Request Kosher Meals* (Feb. 16, 2009), available at <https://goo.gl/qEkhCG> 27

Letter from George Washington to the Hebrew Congregation in Newport, R.I. (Aug. 18, 1790), available at <https://goo.gl/P2GPw7> 3

Liselotte Malmgart, *State and Church in Denmark and Norway*
DYNAMICS OF RELIGIOUS REFORM IN NORTHERN EUROPE,
1780–1920: POLITICAL AND LEGAL PERSPECTIVES 219
(Keith Robbins, ed. 2010) 15-16

Marie Vejrup Nielsen and Lene Kühle,
Religion and State In Denmark: Exception Among Exceptions?,
24 NORDIC J. OF RELIGION & SOC’Y 173 (2011) 16

Meals, Religious, Kosher/ Halal,
DEFENSE LOGISTICS AGENCY, available at <https://goo.gl/4LraHs> 27

Michael W. McConnell, *Establishment and Disestablishment at the Founding, Part I: Establishment of Religion*,
44 WM. & MARY L. REV. 2105 (2003)..... 10, 11

Richard Albert, *American Separationism and Liberal Democracy: The Establishment Clause in Historical and Comparative Perspective*,
88 MARQ. L. REV. 867 (2005) 15

Richard Bowie, *US Prisons to Start Offering Vegan Meals*,
VEGNEWS (Sept. 25, 2016), available at <https://goo.gl/1EFh7Q> 28

Sharonne Cohen, *What Is An Eruv?*,
MY JEWISH LEARNING, <https://goo.gl/hoK9TQ> 25

Tina Kelley, *Town Votes for Marker Used by Jews*,
NEW YORK TIMES (Jan. 25, 2006), available at <https://goo.gl/mBCyUn>..... 26

What is Kosher?, CHABAD.ORG, available at goo.gl/rsUQLd 27
